
Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU, 12 MAWRTH, 2015 am  2  o’r 
gloch THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Annibynnol / Independent

D R Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), W T Hughes, Richard Owain Jones and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

John Griffith, Carwyn Jones, Alun W Mummery (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Dylan Rees

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated

R.Ll.Jones

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Parch./Rev. Robert Townsend (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and  
Mr. Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr Gerallt Llewelyn Jones ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Mentor Môn) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January, 2015.

4   WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS BILL AND KEY PRIORITIES OF 
GWYNEDD & YNYS MÔN  (Pages 9 - 12)

To submit report by the Senior Partnerships Manager (Gwynedd & Ynys Môn) in 
relation to the above.

5   ANNUAL COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 22)

To submit report by the Community Safety Delivery Manager for Gwynedd and 
Anglesey in relation to the above.

6   PARTNERSHIP WORKING PROPOSALS IN RELATION TO SECURING 
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE A5025  AND OTHER HIGHWAYS TO FACILITATE 
THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS OF HORIZON NUCLEAR POWER.  (Pages 
23 - 30)

To submit a report by the Head of Environment and Technical Services in relation 
to the above.

7   EARLY YEARS BUDGET  (Pages 31 - 34)

To submit a report by the Education Officer in relation to the above.

8  UPDATE BY THE CHAIR OR VICE-CHAIR  

9   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 35 - 40)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.



PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2015 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair) 
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, R Ll Jones, Richard Owain Jones and 
Dylan Rees 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Corporate Director (Community), 
Head of Children’s Services (In respect of Items 5 & 6), 
Head of Adult’s Services (In respect of Items 5 & 6), 
Scrutiny Officer (GR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors William Thomas Hughes, Carwyn Jones, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas. 
Mr. Keith Roberts (The Roman Catholic Church). 
Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones (Managing Director – Menter Môn). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Leader of the Council (Item 4), 
Portfolio Holder (Social Services & Housing), 
Shadow Portfolio Holder (Social Services & Housing), 
Senior Partnership Manager (Gwynedd & Môn) (AD) (Item 4), 
Ms. Vicky Poole – Regional Director – North Wales (CSSIW)  
(Item 5), 
Mr. Mark Roberts – CSSIW (Item 5). 

  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies as noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ann Griffith declared a personal interest in respect of Item 6. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November, 2014 were confirmed. 
 

4 PROPOSED JOINT LOCAL SERVICE BOARD SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Submitted – a joint rep
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO Partnerships and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  
DATE 12/03/15 
TITLE Well-being of Future Generations Bill and Key 

Priorities of the Gwynedd & Ynys Môn Local Services 
Board  

PURPOSE 1. Brief the Scrutiny Committee on the implications 
of the Well-being of Future Generations Bill; 

2. Update the Executive on the transformation 
journey of the Local Services Board – Key 
Priorities.  

3. Invite comments of the Scrutiny Committee. 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER Councillor Ieuan Williams, Council Leader 
AUTHOR Anwen Davies, Senior Partnerships Manager (Gwynedd 

& Ynys Môn) 
 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 

I. The Well-being of Future Generations Bill places responsibilities upon public 
authorities to mainstream sustainable development in their work.  It also sets 
the Local Services Boards as they currently stand on a statutory footing and 
places specific responsibilities upon them; 

II. Raise awareness of the forthcoming Bill and its implications for the Isle of 
Anglesey County Council; 

III. Note progress to date on the Gwynedd & Ynys Môn Local Services Board’s 
Key Priorities work-stream. 

 
 

1. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS BILL – SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT MATTERS  
 
1.1 It is the intention of this part of the proposed legislation to ensure that sustainable 

development is a core consideration in the strategic decision making process by 
Welsh Government and other public bodies and to also ensure that their 
governance arrangements take the requirements of the Well-being of Future 
Generations into consideration.  The key objective of the Bill is for public bodies 
to improve the economic, social and environmental well-being of Wales in 
accordance with sustainable development principles. 
 

1.2 The Bill cites 6 well-being goals namely: 
• A prosperous Wales (the economy); 
• A resilient Wales (the environment); 
• A Healthier Wales; 
• A more equal Wales; 
• A Wales of cohesive communities; AND 
• A Wale
[...]
wing initial steps are proposed: 
1.5.1 Wait to learn from the experiences of other public services bodies before 

committing to any specific county arrangements; 
1.5.2 Proportionate implementation and the arrangements of the Council should 

focus upon ensuring that sustainable development forms a part of its 
deliberations on the Council’s key decisions (eg matters considered/ 
decided by the Executive); 

1.5.3 Draw the attention of the scrutiny regime to the requirements of the Bill so 
that scrutiny may ensure the Council’s consideration of sustainable 
development principles. 
 

 
2. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS BILL – LOCAL SERVICES BOARD 

AND PARTNERSHIP WORKING 
 
2.1 The Local Services Boards will become statutory Public Services Boards.  

There will be three levels to their membership: 
 

a. Statutory Members – Local Authorities, Local Health Board, Fire and 
Rescue Service and Natural Resources Wales [these core members will 
hold the statutory responsibilities]; 

b. Invited Participants – bodies that must be invited namely Welsh 
Government Ministers, National Parks, The Police and Police & Crime 
Commissioner and the Third Sector; 

c. Other Partners – Public Health Wales, Higher and Further Education 
Establishments, Probation Service and Community Councils. 

 
All partners will not therefore be on an equal footing to the future with the 
statutory responsibility being with the Statutory Members. 

 

2 
 

Page 10



2.2 There will be a responsibility upon us to prepare a Well-being Plan (to replace 
the Single Integrated Plan) which will be in synergy with the timeline of local 
government elections.  In preparing the Plan, there will be an expectation upon 
Public Services Boards to seek the advice of the Future Generations 
Commissioner for Wales and forward a copy to Ministers, The Auditor General 
and the local scrutiny committee.  The Well-being Plan will be based upon an 
assessment of need which will need to be completed a year prior to the 
publication of the Plan and there will be a requirement to consult on the contents 
with the Commissioner and others (as previously detailed in this paragraph). 

2.3 There is an expectation upon every Public Services Board to establish well-being 
objectives for inclusion in the Well-being Plan and to report annually to the Future 
Generations Commissioner for Wales, Ministers, The Auditor General and the 
local scrutiny committee.  It should be noted that this is in addition to the annual 
requirements upon the individual public bodies under the Bill. 

2.4 Ministers will not need to approve the Plan but they will have powers to refer 
plans considered to be “inadequate” or any under-performance to the local 
scrutiny committee who must report back on the matter to the Minister.  Scrutiny 
committees can also insist that members of the Board appear before them to 
submit evidence.  Ministers will also have powers to set performance measures if 
a Board does not set its own performance arrangements in a timely manner. 

2.5 It is anticipated that the National Assembly scrutiny process associated with the 
introduction of the Bill will continue over the coming weeks with a view to 
receiving Royal Assent by April, 2015.  All public bodies will be subject to the 
duties of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill from April, 2016 
although the details of the milestones associated with the duties of the proposed 
Act have not yet been finalised. 

 
 

3. GWYNEDD & YNYS MÔN LOCAL SERVICES BOARD KEY PRIORITIES 
3.1 The Scrutiny Committee will be aware of the transformation journey of the 

Gwynedd & Ynys Môn Local Services Board over the past few months.  One of 
the key tasks has been to support the Board to agree a small number of key 
priorities to be delivered over the next few years.  The Local Services Board at its 
meeting convened on 28 November confirmed the following Key Priorities: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Key Priority 1 
OL
[...]
o learn 
from others’ experiences; 

• Raise awareness through Scrutiny Committee Members of the implications of 
the proposed Future Generations legislation; 

• Future updates/awareness-raising to form part of the Council’s monthly 
briefing sessions for Elected Members. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 
R1 Note a decision of the Informal Executive at its meeting of 26 January, 2015 
to delay progressing with the implementation of the sustainable development 
requirements of the Well-being of Future Generations Bill in order to learn from 
others’ experiences (whom are taking part in the pilot of early adopters); 
R2 Confirm the need to continue to raise awareness as part of the Council’s 
preparations in readiness for the new legislation; 
R3 Note the requirements of the Bill on sustainable development and in particular 
the future role for scrutineers; 
R4 Note progress to date on the Local Services Board Key Priorities work-
stream. 

4 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide Members with an overview of the Anglesey and Gwynedd 

Community Safety Partnership’s (CSP) activities over the past year. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Community Safety Partnership is required to formally report to 
this committee on an annual basis to provide an overview of activities 
undertaken over the previous twelve months.  This ensures that the 
Partnership meets its obligations under sections 19 and 20 of the 
Police & Criminal Justice Act 2006. The legislation came into effect in 
Wales on 1 October 2009 through the Crime & Disorder (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2009.   
The committee duty is to scrutinise the work of the Partnership, 
and not that of the individual members. 
 

2.02 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under the 1998 Crime and 
Disorder Act, and the subsequent amendments by the 2002 and the 
2006 Police and Justice Act, to work in partnership with the Police, 
Health service, Probation and Fire/r
[...]
ATIONS 

 
4.01 It is evident that partnership working improves how agencies tackle 

crime and disorder. Rates of recorded crime continued to fall. Below is 
a summary of some of the key findings:  
 
There are  fewer recorded crimes in Anglesey and Gwynedd now 
than 4 years ago 
 
 There are fewer recorded crimes in Anglesey and Gwynedd now than 
in 2011. 
 
 
When comparing figures from January – December 2011 to the same 
period in 2014; 
 
 
In Anglesey there were 628 fewer crimes reported (-19%) and in 
Gwynedd there were 1493 fewer crimes reported (-20%). 
 
 
This has been contributed to by the following  specific reductions; 
 
• 97 less violence against a person offences, an 11% reduction. 
• 55 fewer non domestic burglaries, 25% reduction. 
• 118 fewer incidents of theft and handling, 15% reduction 
• 66 fewer drug related incidents, 32% reduction 
 
 

4.02 The Community Safety Partnership’s Strategic Plan is now a regional 
plan, the  North Wales plan is currently in draft form – priority areas 
are shown in the table below but are being reviewed by a regional 
working  group in order to reflect perception in a  recently published 
strategic assessment document. 
 
 

Page 15



4.03 North Wales Strategic assessment priorities, for the next 12 months 
 

• Rape (predicted to rise)  
• Serious Sexual Offences(predicted to remain stable or rise) 
• Child sexual exploitation(reporting predicted to rise) 
• Burglary Dwelling(Continues to decrease) 
• Cyber crime (predicted to rise) 
• Domestic Abuse(continues to rise) 
• Modern slavery(emerging threat) 
• Organised Crime Groups, drugs (remain unchanged) 
• Anti Social Behaviour(continues to decrease) 
• Vehicle crime(continues to decline) 
• Shoplifting(Consistent) 
• Other thefts(Consistent) 
• Criminal damage(Small decreases) 
• Arson(continues to decrease) 
 

The document noted the following strategic conclusions as regards 
the causes/contributing factors in relation to offending 
 

• Drug and alcohol
[...]
Board, 
 
Agreement and approval to produce a regional Community Safety 
Strategic Plan, which has been refreshed according to the new 
strategic assessment 
 
The Domestic Abuse Multi agency risk assessment conference 
(MARAC) in both Counties has recently undergone a formal review  
by CAADA (National Accreditors) we are awaiting the response, and 
will formulate a response plan to take forward the recommendations 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.01 To note the contents of the report. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  Page 1 of 8 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive Committee (16.03.15) Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee (12.03.15) 
 

Date: 12th March and 16th March 2015 

Subject: Partnership working proposals in relation to securing 
improvements to the A5025 and other highways to facilitate 
the development proposals of Horizon Nuclear Power. 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Richard Dew 
 

Head of Service: Dewi R Williams 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Arwel R Roberts 
01248 72311 
arrht@anglesey.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:  N/a 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
Reason for reporting: 
 
1.1      To update Members on the progress of discussions with Horizon Nuclear Power 

(HNP)  in relation to potential highway construction and improvement works required 
to the A5025 and other highways in order to facilitate the construction and operation 
of the proposed new nuclear power station at Wylfa. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
1.2      To authorise (a) the entering into by the Council as highway authority of a 

Collaboration Agreement with HNP in accordance with the Heads of Terms set out 
herein and (b) the entering into such further agreements or exercising such powers 
as are considered by the Head of Service (Environment & Technical) as necessary to 
give effect to the terms of the Collaboration Agreement and to allow any highways 
works covered by the terms of the Collaboration Agreement to be delivered. 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
2.1      Given the timeline the Council understands HNP to have in mind for promoting the 

highway works, it is crucial that partnership working arrangements between the 
Council and HNP can be put in place as soon as practicable. The framework for 
partnership working would be provided by the Collaboration Agreement in the terms 
set out in the Heads of Terms. 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:arrht@anglesey.gov.uk


 

  Page 2 of 8 

 

 
2.2      Officers have had informal discussions with HNP over the past 18 months on a 

number of issues connected with the development of Wylfa Newydd.  Part of these 
discussions have centered around HNPs intentions to undertake or fund highway 
construction and improvement works to the A5025 and other highways in order to 
facilitate the construction and operation of the new nuclear power station. 

 
2.3      The discussions with Officers identified a number of issues which required further 

consideration in the context of progressing the consenting of these works.  They 
included design, planning, procurement, consultation and land acquisition. The 
Executive authorised the progression of discussions by officers with HNP on 9th June 
2014 with the intention of creating a framework under which partnership working on 
the identified issues could be undertaken. 

 
2.4       As required by the terms of the previous authorisation, this report sets out the Heads 

of Terms of a proposed contractual arrangement  (Collaboration Agreement) 
developed by officers for consideration by the Executive. Provided that the Executive 
is satisfied with the Heads of Terms the report seeks authorisation for the Council to 
enter into a Collaboration Agreement with HNP in line with the Heads of Terms to 
give effect to the delivery of highway improvements. 

 
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 

this option?  

The proposed partnership worki
[...]
iving appropriate notice.  

 
7. A dispute resolution procedure setting out how any dispute can be escalated 

within the Council and HNP before resorting to external dispute resolution 
(including court action) is included. 

8. IACC will allocate different officers to work under the agreement from those 
allocated to work on any planning or related application. 

 

Page 30



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO : Partnership & Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

 
DATE: 12 March 2015 

 
SUBJECT :   Early Years Budget 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): Ieuan Williams 
 

REPORT AUTHOR:  
Tel:  
E-mail:  

Gareth Jones (Education Officer) 
01248 752947 
dgjed@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS    
 
 

R1- The Council to reduce the Early Years Budget by 10% compared to the 14/15 
allocation of £483,690. 
 
R2 – The allocation to be as follows - 
 

 Item 
 

Budget 

Total 
 

435,321 

Contributions to 48 individual settings 364,266 

Contributions to national organisations; MM 
and WPPA 
 

24,515 

Contributions to additional  building costs 
for specific settings 
 

16,620 

Training needs of setting staff 
 

6,920 

Cynllun Cyfeirio  
(support for children with special 
educational needs) 

20,000 

Reserve 
 

3,000 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dgjed@ynysmon.gov.uk


2.0 REASONS. 
 
 
2.1 Following discussions last year on the Early Years Budget the Council formed a 

Task and Finish Group to discuss the budget in detail aiming for an agreement on 
the way forward. Group membership was elected members, representatives of  
Mudiad Meithrin and the Wales Pre-School Providers Association, primary school 
head teachers and Authority officers. The group met on four occasions under the 
chairmanship of the Portfolio Holder and an agreement was reached on the level of 
support for the Early Years. The group will continue as the Early Years Group to 
discuss funding arrangements to the future. 

 
2.2 The budget is composed of 
 
i) Contributions to 48 individual settings.  
 
      The Authority provides a contribution towards the costs of running the individual 

settings so as to ensure the provision of the statutory 10 hours a week education for 
children from the beginning of the term following their third birthday until they start 
school. All the other children attending the setting pay a fee. 

 
      This was the main focus of the discussions. It was recognised that the Authority 

needs to change the way it contributes to the individual settings as there is a wide 
difference in numbers. It was agreed that the Authority would gradually change its 
method of support so that settings receive time to develop very detailed business 
plans with the help of their national organisations. Each setting is an independent 
body with its own committee, registered person and affiliated to one of the two 
national bodies. 

 
      Historically the smaller settings, those with up to 16 children within the statutory age, 

received finance based on the provision of two staff members and a contribution 
towards the purchase of resources. Those with higher numbers received finance for 
an extra staff member for every 8 pupils above the 16. These settings also received 
a higher contribution for resources. The ratio of one staff member for every 8 pupils 
is based on the ratio expected for children aged 3 to 5 educated within the 
Foundation Phase.   

 
      For the 14/15 financial year the contribution towards resources was cut in its entirety 

as well as cuts towards staffing. The cut for 15/16 is a continuation of this process 
with slight adjustments made towards reflecting the true numbers of statutory aged 
children attending the setting. The Early Years Group will continue to explore 
different ways of contributing towards the settings while taking children numbers 
into account. 

 
 

Page 32



ii)    Contributions to national organisations; Mudiad Meithrin and  Wales Pre-School 
Providers Association. 

Minutes of the meeting

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015

PRESENT:

IN ATTENDANCE:

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, W T Hughes, Carwyn Jones, R LI Jones,
Richard Owain Jones and Dylan Rees

Corporate Director (Community),

Corporate Director (Lifelong Learning) (Item 7),
Head of Environment and Technical (Item 6),
Scrutiny Officer (GWR),

Committee Officer (MEH).

Councillor Dafydd R. Thomas

Leader of the Council — Councillor leuan Williams
Mr. Gerallt LI. Jones — Menter Mon.

Councillors T.V. Hughes, Llinos M. Huws, R.M. Jones (for Item 4).
Senior Partnership Manager (Gwynedd & Mén) (AD) (Item 4),
Community Safety Delivery Manager for Gwynedd and Anglesey
(CR) Item 5),

Inspector Mark Amstrong (Item 5).

Mr. John R. Jones — Medrwn Mén

1 APOLOGIES

Apologies as noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor W.T. Hughes wished it be noted that he declared in respect of Item 6
that he lives near the A5025.

3 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January, 2015 were confirmed.

4 WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS BILL AND KEY PRIORITIES OF
GWYNEDD & YNYS MON



Submitted — a report by the Senior Partnerships Manager (Gwynedd & Ynys Mén)
in relation to the above.

The Senior Partnerships Manager gave a presentation to the Committee on
implications of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Bill and the emerging key
priorities of the Gwynedd and Ynys Mon Local Services Board. She advised that
the key objective of the Bill was for public bodies to improve the economic, social
and environmental well-being of Wales in accordance with sustainable
development principles.

The Bill cited 6 wellbeing goals :-

A prosperous Wales (the economy);

A resilient Wales (the environment);

A Healthier Wales;

A more equal Wales;

A Wales of cohesive communities;

A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language.

There would be an expectation upon every public body to set and publish well-
being objectives which would aim to ensure a contribution towards realising these
goals and to publish an annual report on achievements.

The Senior Partnerships Manager reported that the Local Services Board would
become statutory Public Services Boards with three levels to their membership i.e.
Statutory Members, Invited Participants and Other Partners. All partners would not
therefore be on an equal footing to the future with the statutory responsibilities of
the Bill being with the Statutory Members.

There would also be a responsibility to prepare a Well-being Plan (to replace the
Single Integrated Plan) with the timetable being in synergy with the timeline of local
government elections. There would be an expectation upon Public Services
Boards to seek the advice of the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales and
forward a copy to Ministers, The Auditor General and the local Scrutiny
Committees. It was anticipated that the National Assembly scrutiny process
associated with the introduction of the bill would continue over the coming weeks
with a view to receiving Royal Assent by April 2015. It was anticipated that all
public bodies would be subject to the duties of the Well-being of Future
Generations (Wales) Bill from April 2016 although the details of the milestones
associated with the duties of the proposed Act had not yet been finalised.

The Senior Partnership Manager further reported one of the key tasks over the past
few months had been to support the Board to agree a small number of key priorities
to be delivered over the next few years. The Local Services Board at its meeting
convened on 28 November, 2014 confirmed the key priorities which were noted
within the report.

At a meeting of the Informal Executive convened on 26 January, 2015
consideration was given to the implications of the Wellbeing of Future Generations
Bill. The recommendations were noted within the report.



Issues raised by Members :-

e The implementation of the Bill would pose a financial challenge for local
authorities during the economic downturn;

e The implications of the Bill were far-reaching covering the breadth of the
Council’s duties and Local Authorities needed to keep abreast of developments
in respect of this matter.

RESOLVED :-

¢ Note the decision of the Informal Executive at its meeting held on 26
January 2015 to delay progressing with the implementation of the
sustainable development requirements of the Well-being of Future
Generations Bill in order to learn from others’ experiences (who are
taking part in the pilot of early adopters);

¢ Confirm the need to continue to raise awareness as part of the Council’s
preparations in readiness for the new legislation;

¢ Note the requirements of the Bill on sustainable development and in
particular the future role of scrutineers;

¢ Note progress to date on the Local Services Board Key Priorities
workstream.

ACTION : Update reports be submitted to future meetings of this Scrutiny
Committee on the Local Services Board. Updates on the Wellbeing of Future
Generations Bill to be made provided via monthly briefing sessions arranged
for Elected Members.

ANNUAL COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

Submitted — a report by the Community Safety Delivery Manager for Gwynedd and
Anglesey in relation to the Annual Community Safety Partnership.

The Community Safety Manager reported that the Community Safety Partnership is
required to formally report to this committee on an annual basis to provide an
overview of activities undertaken over the previous twelve months. This ensures
that the Partnership meets its obligations under Section 19 and 20 of the Police and
Criminal Justice Act 2006. Local Authorities have a statutory duty under the 1998
Crime and Disorder Act, and the subsequent amendments by the 2002 and the
2006 Police and Justice Act, to work in partnership with the Police, Health Service,
Probation and Fire/Rescue Service to address the local community safety agenda.

The two County partnership structure has now been in place for two years, sitting
under the two County Local Services Board (LSB).

The Community Safety Regional Board is now an advisory committee and has
agreed main tasks which was noted in the report.



The Community Safety Manager reported that rates of recorded crime continued to
fall. In Anglesey there were 628 fewer crimes reported (-19%) and in Gwynedd
there were 1493 fewer crimes reported (-20%). This has been contributed to by the
following specific reductions :-

97 less violence against a person offences, a 11% reduction;
55 fewer non domestic burglaries, 25% reduction;

118 fewer incidents of theft and handling, 15% reduction;

66 fewer drug related incidents, 32% reduction.

The Community Safety Partnership’s Strategic Plan is now a regional plan, the
North Wales plan is currently in draft form. Priority areas were highlighted within
the report.

Inspector Mark Armstrong stated that the partnership working with the Community
Safety Partnership has been imperative to the work to reduce crime in Gwynedd
and Anglesey.

Issues raised by Members :-

e The work of the Police Support Officers have been highly valued by the local
communities;

e Crime against the elderly not highlighted within the report;

¢ Need to tackle over speeding by young people to reduce serious accidents and
fatalities;

e The effect the proposed Probation Service privatisation will have on the
Community Safety Partnership in respect of the reduction in support for
offenders when they come out of prison;

e The rise in the population on the Island when the proposed Wylfa Newydd will
be constructed. Concerns expressed into the requirements of potential crime
on the Island;

RESOLVED :-
¢ To note the contents of the report;

¢ If practical, future Annual Report’s to include more information regarding
age distribution data regarding crime victims together with statistics in
respect of deaths caused by dangerous driving.

ACTION : That the Annual Community Safety Partnership be submitted
Partnership and Scrutiny Committee in 2016.

PARTNERSHIP WORKING PROPOSALS IN RELATION TO SECURING
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE A5025 AND OTHER HIGHWAYS TO FACILITATE
THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS OF HORIZON NUCLEAR POWER.



Submitted — a report by the Head of Environment and Technical in respect of the
process of discussions with Horizon Nuclear Power in relation to potential highway
construction and improvement works required to the A5025 and other highways in
order to facilitate the construction and operation of the proposed new nuclear power
station at Wylfa.

The Head of Environment and Technical reported that Officers have had informal
discussions with Horizon Nuclear Power over the past 18 months on a number of
issues connected with the development of Wylfa Newydd. The discussions with
Officers identified a number of issues which required further consideration in the
context of progressing the consenting of these works. They include design,
planning, procurement, consultation and land acquisition.

It was noted that the report will be discussed at the Executive to be held on 16t
February, 2015.

Issues raised by Members :-

e Concerns expressed that the highway from Cemaes to Amlwch has not been
included for improvements;

e |tis important that North Wales based contractors should be utilised for
highway improvement works;

e The safety of children and parents walking to local schools should be
paramount during highway improvement works;

e A Park and Ride should be considered for the transfer of workers to and from
Wylfa Newydd during construction.

It was RESOLVED to accept the report and the recommendations contained
therein for discussion at the Executive to be held on 16t March 2015.

ACTION : To receive an update report in due course in respect of the
progress in connection with the improvements to the A5025.

EARLY YEARS BUDGET
Submitted — the report of the Education Officer in respect of the above.

The Corporate Director (Lifelong Learning) reported that following discussions last
year on the Early Years Budget the Council formed a Task and Finish Group to
discuss the budget in detail aiming for an agreement on the way forward.
Membership of the Group were elected members, representatives of Mudiad
Meithrin and the Wales Pre-School Providers Association, Headteachers of Primary
Schools and Authority Officers. Agreement was reached following a series of
meeting on the level of support for the Early Years.

The Authority provides contribution towards the costs of running the individual
settings so as to ensure the provision of the statutory 10 hours a week education



for children from the beginning of the term following their third birthday until they
start school. It was recognised that the Authority needs to change the way it
contributes to the individual settings as there is a wide difference in numbers.
Historically the smaller settings, those with up to 16 children within the statutory
age, receive finance based on the provision of two staff members and a
contribution towards the purchase of resources. Those with higher numbers
received finance for an extra staff member for every 8 pupils above the 16. These
settings also received a higher contribution for resources.

Members of the Committee wished to thank the Task and Finish Group for their
work in respect of this matter.

RESOLVED to note the report.
ACTION : That the Executive will discuss the item in due course.
UPDATE BY THE CHAIR OR VICE-CHAIR

The Chair stated that he and Councillor Carwyn Jones had attended the Enterprise
Island Board recently and noted that reports will be submitted to both Scrutiny
Committees on the VVP funding secured for development and project on Anglesey.

WORK PROGRAMME
Submitted — the draft Work Programme.

The Scrutiny Officer stated that he had received a request by Councillor Carwyn
Jones to invite representatives from the major energy developers who intend to
develop on the Island :-

e  Horizon Nuclear Power’s new nuclear build at Wylfa;

e Upgrading of National Grid’s electricity transmission network;

e Land & Lakes’ leisure and housing development in Holyhead;

o Lateral Power’s biomass plant in Holyhead;

e Decommissioning of Wylfa nuclear power station (Magnox);

e Marine Current Turbines’ tidal array off the North West coast of Anglesey.

RESOLVED to note the draft Work Programme and to invite the Chief
Executive of Land & Lakes (Anglesey) Ltd to a meeting of this Committee to
discuss employment prospects arising and its economic vision for the
project.



The meeting concluded at 4.30 pm

COUNCILLOR D.R. HUGHES
CHAIR



